On motion of Mr. Lee, seconded by Mr. Walker, the following ordinance was offered as amended:

SUMMARY NO. 25628 ORDINANCE NO. 26152

An ordinance amending Chapter 18, Section 18-4 of the Jefferson Parish Code of Ordinances regarding the naming of library facilities; and otherwise providing with respect thereto. (Council District 3)

THE JEFFERSON PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 18, Library, Section 18-4, Naming of Library Facilities, of the Jefferson Parish Code of Ordinances, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 18-4. — Naming of library facilities.

(a) No library facilities within the Jefferson Parish Library System shall be named or renamed for any individual(s), corporation(s), partnership(s), unincorporated association(s), unless the new or changed name includes reference to its geographical location.

(b) No library facilities within the Jefferson Parish Library System shall be named or renamed in accordance with section 18-4 of the Jefferson Parish Code of Ordinances without first determining the cost to be incurred to implement the name change.

(c) Upon approval by the council, library facilities within the Jefferson Parish Library System may only be named for a deceased person or persons who had contributed to an extraordinary degree to the welfare of said system, but in all cases, the name of library facility must include a reference to the geographical location, subdivision or other community location of the facility.

(d) The procedure to change the name of any library facility within the Jefferson Parish Library System shall be by ordinance and not resolution, of the council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: 7 NAYS: None ABSENT: None This ordinance was declared to be adopted on the 24th day of February, 2021, and shall become effective as follows: if signed forthwith by the Parish President, ten (10) days after adoption, thereafter, upon signature by the Parish President; or, if not signed by the Parish President, upon expiration of the time for ordinances to be considered finally adopted without the signature of the Parish President, as provided in Section 2.07 of the Charter. If vetoed by the Parish President and subsequently approved by the Council, this Ordinance shall become effective on the day of such approval.

THE FOREGOING IS CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE & CORRECT COP EULAA, LOPEZ

PARISH CLERK JEFFERSON PARISH COUNCIL